CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

PROJECT NAME: CITY WIDE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM:
W.W. WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK
PROJECT NO. 40-00008

DATE: February 10, 2011

ADDENDUM NO. #2

This addendum shall be included in and be considered part of the plans and specifications
for the above named project. The contractor shall be required to sign an acknowledgement
of the receipt of this addendum at the time he receives it.

Addendum No. 2 is issued to add revised 025 Unit Pricing Form, delete the COSA
SPECIAL PROVISION FOR LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES from the
specification book and add the Q & A sheet. The attached documents should be used in
place of the documents of the same title found within the plans and specification book.

1. COSA 025 Unit Pricing Form
a. Replace 025 Unit Pricing Form in its entirety with the attached revised
025 Unit Pricing Form. The project name on the first row of the table
on second sheet was changed to W.W.WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK
from S. LAREDO AT ALAZAN CREEK. in this addendum.

2. CoSA Special Provision For Legal Relations And Responsibilities
a. Delete this special provision (section 17) from the Specification Book.

3. Addenda Acknowledgement Form
a. Attached is the Addendum Acknowledgement Form. Please fill out and
sign the form and include with the bid package to acknowledge receipt
of addenda.
4. Q & A Sheet

ATTACHMENTS

e Revised 025 Unit Pricing Form (2 Pages)
e Addenda Acknowledgement Form (1 Page)
e (Q & A Sheet (2 Pages)
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Yue Zhu, P.E.

Addendum No.2

Date

END OF ADDENDUM No. 2

02-10-2011
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CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
025 UNIT PRICING FORM

PROJECT NAME: W.W. WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK
PROJECT NO. 40-00008

CoSA Bid Items - W.W. WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK - Base Bid

ALT.NO. | ITEM NO. DESC. S.P. BID ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT OF APPROX. UNIT BID AMOUNT ITEM
CODE NO MEASURE QUANTITIES PRICE SEQUENCE
NO.

100.1 MOBILIZATION LS 1
100.2 INSURANCE & BOND LS 1
101.1 PREPARING RIGHT OF WAY LS 1
104.1 STREET EXCAVATION CcY 302
105.1 CHANNEL EXCAVATION CcY 630
1071 EMBANKMENT (FINAL) (DENS CONT) (TY A) CcY 1740
108.1 LIME TREATED SUBGRADE (6" COMPACTED DEPTH) SY 1306
108.2 LIME TON 16.3
205.2 HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT TYPE B (6" COMP. DEPTH) SY 1260
205.2 g?;”:'\:/l)lx ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT TYPE B (6" COMP. DEPTH)(MOWING sy 80
205.3 HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT TYPE C (2" COMP. DEPTH) SY 1213
205.4 HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT TYPE D (2" COMP. DEPTH) SY 1167
401.1 REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (CL IlI) (24" DIA) LF 200.71
401.4 SAFETY END TREATMENT (24") EA 6
409 GRATE INLET EA 1
500.1 CONCRETE CURBING LF 204
500.1 CONCRETE HEADER CURB LF 155
502.1 CONCRETE SIDEWALKS SY 119
503.1 PORTLAND CEMENT CONC DRIVEWAY SY 14
503.4 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SY 173
505.1 CONCRETE RIP-RAP (6" THICK) SY 1420
509.1 METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE & SGT/TAS LF 162.5
510.1 TIMBER GUARD POST EA 36
515.1 TOP SOIL CY 110
516.1 BERMUDA SODDING SY 610
525.1 CONCRETE TRAFFIC BARRIER (PORTABLE) LF 510
530.1 BARRICADES, SIGNS & TRAFFIC HANDLING LS 1
531.XX WEIGHT LIMIT SIGN (24 X 36) EA 2
535.1 4 INCH WIDE YELLOW LINE LF 1080
535.2 4 INCH WIDE WHITE LINE LF 198
535.7 24 INCH WIDE WHITE LINE LF 55
537.8 TRAFFIC BUTTON (TYPE Il A-A) EA 26
540.1 ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL/REMOVE)(TYPE 2) LF 60
540.1 ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL/REMOVE)(TYPE 3) LF 50
540.9 TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE LF 1133
555.1 TEMP SPL SHORING SF 200
681.1 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL (PER INTERSECTION) EA 1
801 TREE PROTECTION LF 40
810 TREE REMOVAL EA 1




CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
025 UNIT PRICING FORM

PROJECT NAME: W.W. WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK
PROJECT NO. 40-00008

TxDOT Bid Items - W.W. WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK - Base Bid
ALT.NO. | ITEM NO. DESC. S.P. BID ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT OF APPROX. UNIT BID AMOUNT ITEM
CODE NO MEASURE QUANTITIES PRICE SEQUENCE
NO.
360 2003 CONCRETE PAVEMENT (10" DEEP) SY 491
400 2002 STRUCT EXCAV. (BOX) CY 85
402 2001 TRENCH EXCAV. PROTECTION LF 48
420 2006 CL C CONC (RAIL FOUNDATION) CY 28.9
420 2034 CL S CONC (BRIDGE SIDEWALK) CcY 20.2
420 2036 CL A CONC (SEAL) CcY 44
423 2005 RET WALL (TEMP WALL) SF 632
450 2166 RAIL (TY C223) LF 424
462 2023 CONC BOX CULV (8 FT x 8 FT) LF 272
466 2054 WINGWALL (PW) (HW =10 FT) EA 2
496 2008 REMOVE STR (BOX CULVERT) LF 156
545 2049 CRASH CUSH ATTEN (INSTL) (WORK ZONE) EA 2
545 2050 CRASH CUSH ATTEN (MOV & RESET) (WORK ZONE) EA 2
545 2051 CRASH CUSH ATTEN (REMOVE) (WORK ZONE) EA 2
Total Street/Roadway Const. Bid Amount;|
Total Project Bid Amount:

by multiplying the unit bid prices shown in this print-out by the respective estimated quantities shown in the proposal and then totaling all of the extended amounts.
agrees to the terms, conditions, and requirements of the bidder's bid proposal.

Signed:

Date:

Title:

certifies that the unit prices shown on this complete computer print-out for all of the bid items and the alternates contained in this proposal are the unit prices
intended and that its bid will be tabulated using these unit prices and no other information from this print-out.
Acknowledged and agrees that the total bid amount shown will be read as its total bid and further agrees that the official total bid amount will be determined




CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES
CONTRACT SERVICES DIVISION

RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM NUMBER _#2 IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED FOR PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF _CITY-WIDE BRIDGE REPLANCEMENT PROGRAM :

W.W. WHITE AT ROSILLO CREEK N0. 40-00008 FOR WHICH BIDS WILL BE OPENED ON
FEBRUARY 16", 2011.

THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH THE BID
PACKAGE.

Company Name:

Address:

City/State/Zip Code:

Date:

Signature

Print Name/Title
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PRE-BID MEETING QUESTIONS

Project: City-Wide Bridge Replacement Project — W.W. White Road at Rosillo

A pre-bid meeting was held on February 1, 2011 for the above mentioned project. The
following is a list of responses to questions asked during this meeting regarding the Small
Business Economic Development Advocacy (SBEDA) Program.

1. Question: Are Letters of Intent due for all subcontractors at the time of response?

Response: Yes. The City’s new SBEDA Ordinance 2010-06-17-0531 states that
documentation confirming a subcontractor commitment to perform the work shall
be submitted at the time of response.

2. Question: Is an original signature required for each Letter of Intent submitted at
the time of response?

Response: No. Because Letters of Intent may be faxed or emailed to a
prospective Respondent, photocopied or faxed signatures on Letters of Intent are
therefore acceptable.

3. Question: What is the “change of subcontractors” process under the new
ordinance?

Response: Once awarded, a Prime Contractor must submit a Change to
Utilization Plan Form through the CIMS Small Business Division notifying and
requesting written approval from the Small Business Office (SBO) in advance of
any change in Subcontractors. The Prime Contractor must notify Subcontractors
of proposed changes prior to submitting the Change to Utilization Plan Form.
The Prime Contractor must undertake Good Faith Efforts to replace certified
SBEs with one or more similarly certified SBE Subcontractors. If the Prime
Contractor is unable to meet the original subcontracting goals placed on a
contract, the Prime Contractor must also submit a Subcontracting Waiver Request
Form.
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The following is a list of responses to questions asked after this meeting.

1.

Question: Page 60 of the plans indicates that contractor is required to pay for
permit fees. What are the anticipated permit requirements for the project and their
respective fees?

Response: This is a standard COSA drainage note and the contractor should be
experienced in the requirements for this type of project, so the note remains as is.

Question: What are the extents/limits of the demolition work?

Response: Check roadway plan & profile sheet for proposed construction limit
and any removal work.

Question: Are concrete demo pay items missing?

Response: No. The removal existing culvert will be paid under item 496-2008
(TxDOT) “remove structure” and all other concrete demo will be paid under
CoSA item 101.1 “Prep ROW”

Question: What will be the outcome if the low bidder does not meet the SBEDA
requirements?

Response: The response will be deemed non-Responsive, as specified in City
Ordinance No. 2010-06-17-0531.

Question: Must the Prime-Contractor buy-out or subcontract the SBEDA goals if
he or she meets and or exceeds the prescribed goals
(minority/small/disadvantaged) and the scope of the project fully fits within the
Prime-Contractor’s normal every-day in house operations?

Response: Yes. This solicitation was assigned a 15% SBE Subcontracting goal.
As a result, the S/M/WBE status of a prospective Respondent is not applicable.
The 15% SBE Subcontracting goal is mandatory of all Prime Contractors
responding to this solicitation.
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